

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

In re the Marriage of:

JENNIFER HENDRICK,

Appeal No. 2008AP000722

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

GARRY M. HENDRICK,

Respondent-Respondent,

CHRISTOPHER L. SKARZYNSKI,

Intervener-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR
INTERVENTION BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
FRANCIS T. WASIELEWSKI PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER L. SKARZYNSKI,
INTERVENER-APPELLANT**

Korey C. Lundin
State Bar No. 1030868
Jessica Roulette
State Bar No. 1022431
Counsel for Christopher L. Skarzynski

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street Room 800
Milwaukee WI 53203
(414) 278-7722

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.	ii
Statement of the Issues.	iv
Statements on Oral Argument and Publication.	v
Statement of the Case.	1
Standard of Review.	4
Argument.	5
1. Christopher has a right to intervene in the Hendricks’ divorce action pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1).	6
A. Christopher has an interest directly related to the divorce action.	8
B. Christopher cannot protect his interests without intervention.	9
C. The Hendricks do not adequately represent Christopher’s interests.	10
2. The Circuit Court erred in denying permissive intervention pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2).	12
Conclusion.	14
Certification.	15

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Armada Broadcasting, Inc. v. Stirn</i> 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (Wis. 1994).	4
<i>City of Madison v. WERC</i> 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94 (Wis. 2000).	8
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Tmp. of Delavan</i> 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (Wis. 1983).	8
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).	7
<i>State v. Delgado</i> 223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1999).	4
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> 2008 WI 9, 745 N.W.2d 1, ___ Wis. 2d ___, (Wis. 2008).	4, 6-7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Randy A.J. v. Norma I.J.</i> 2004 WI 41, 270 Wis. 2d 384, 677 N.W.2d 610 (Wis. 2004).	9, 10
<i>State v. Stenklyft</i> 2005 WI 71, 282 Wis. 2d 484, 697 N.W.2d 769 (Wis. 2005).	4
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Thomson</i> 275 Wis. 243, 249, 81 N.W.2d 725 (Wis. 1957).	8

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 767.855.....	9,11
Wis. Stat. § 803.09.....	2, 5
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1).....	iv, 6, 10, 11, 14
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2).....	iv, 6, 12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)1.....	v
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)5.....	v
Wis. Stat. § 891.41(1)(a).....	5
